








JUDICIARY 

JUDGE PRESIDENT HLOPHE’S OFFICE: 

Lizette Potgieter   EPotgieter@judiciary.org.za  021 480 2564 

 

DEPUTY JUDGE PRESIDENT GOLIATH OFFICE:  

Beverly Irwin   BIrwin@judiciary.org.za            021 480 2638 

 

JUDGES : 

Judge Desai   Rhoda Patel   RPatel@judiciary.org.za    021 480 2641 

Judge Davis   Rowena Bihl   RBihl@judiciary.org.za    021 480 2625 

Judge Erasmus   Fadiah Davids   FDavids@judiciary.org.za           021 480 2549 

Judge Meer   Bernadette Burger  BBurger@judiciary.org.za            021 480 2648 

Judge Bozalek   Robyn Battista   RBattista@judiciary.org.za    021 480 2673 

Judge Allie    Leana Tolken   LTolken@judiciary.org.za           021 480 2620    

Judge Ndita   Phumza Siphatho   PSiphatho@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2647 

Judge Le Grange   Anthea Cronje   ACronje@judiciary.org.za          021 480 2672 

Judge Saldanha   Zahira Bhawoodien  ZBhawoodien@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2539 

Judge Baartman   Janice Ambolu   JAmbolu@juciciary.org.za    021 480 2629 

Judge Binns-Ward  Joy Ely    JEly@judiciary.org.za           021 480 2674 

Judge Steyn    Christa Pollet   CPollet@judiciary.org.za            021 480 2640 

Judge Gamble   Mariam Moose   MMoose@judiciary.org.za    021 480 2661  

Judge Fortuin   Kerien Van Heerden  KVanHeerden@judiciary.org.za    021 480 2544 

Judge Samela   Linda Zibi   LZibi@judiciary.org.za         021 480 2651 

Judge Henney    Nashreen Khan   NKhan@judiciary.org.za    021 480 2659 

Judge Rogers    Pauline Schmidt   PSchmidt@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2623 

Judge Dolamo    Tamsyn Francis   TFrancis@judiciary.org.za    021 480 2560 

Judge Cloete   Gillian Kay   GKay@judiciary.org.za          021 480 2547  

Judge Mantame   Ursula Johnson   UJohnson@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2562 

Judge Mabindla –Boqwana Chantal Gusha   APetersen@judiciary.org.za          021 480 2540 

Judge Savage   Benita Long   BLong@judiciary.org.za         021 480 2642 

Judge Salie-Hlophe  Gail Martin   GMartin@judiciary.org.za         021 480 2564 

Judge Nuku    Mariam Matthews   MMatthews@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2622 

Judge Wille   Mandisa Madonci   MMadonci@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2646 

Judge Papier    Kershin Naicker   KNaicker@judiciary.org.za    021 480 2561 
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Judge Parker   Helen Lategan   HLategan@judiciary.org.za         021 480 2624 

Judge Sher   Antoinette Delport  ADelport@judiciary.org.za                 021 480 2640  

Judge Kusevitsky   Donovan Baatjes   DBaatjes@judiciary.org.za      021 480 2639 

Judge Slingers   Benita Long/Nadeema Botha BLong@judiciary.org.za    021 480 2671 

 

ACTING JUDGES (TERM 1- 2020) 

Acting Judge Sievers  Elmarie Sievers   ESievers@judiciary.org.za          021 480 2563 

Acting Judge Francis   Jacqueline Blanchard  JBlanchard@judiciary.org.za       021 480 2676 

Acting Judge Martin  June Cooper   JCooper@judiciary.org.za         021 480 2631 

Acting Judge Gibson  Sharon Veerapen   SVeerapen@judiciary.org.za    021 480 2538  

Acting Judge Hack  Frantecia Fortuin   FFortuin@judiciary.org.za     021 480 2565 

Acting Judge Thulare  Linda Zibi   LZibi@judiciary.org.za     021 480 2651 

Acting Judge Vos   Nashreen Khan   NKhan@judiciary.org.za     021 480 2659 

Acting Judge Golden  Zahira Bhawoodien  ZBhawoodien@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2539 

Cherlyne Adams   CAdams@judiciary.org.za 

Velheminah Khumalo                       VKhumalo@judiciary.org.za 
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ADMINISTRATION: 

CHIEF REGISTRAR’S OFFICE  

Mrs R. David  RDavid@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2635/6 

Mrs Antoinette Marinus AMarinus@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2636 

 

COURT MANAGER’S OFFICE: 

Mrs V. Noah   VNoah@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2637 

Ms Astrin Ernstzen AErnstzen@judiciary.org.za  021 480 2619 

 

REGISTRARS:  

STENOGRAPHERS  Dianna Healley  DHealley@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2532/021 480 2556 

TAXING MASTER  Thembisisa Yalezo  TYalezo@judiciary.org.za    021 480 2403 

TAXING MASTER /CRIMINAL APPEALS / REVIEWS/MENTAL HEALTH 

   Ashleen Jones-Pretorius AJones-Pretorius@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2424 

CRIMINAL TRIALS Lana Manuel-Naran LManuel-Naran@judiciary.org.za  021 480 2415 

ROOM 1    Leandi L.F. Esterhuizen LFEsterhuizen@judiciary.org.za  021 480 2403 

ROOM 1   Owen Kleinhans  Kleinhans@judiciary.org.za  021 480 2402 

 

PRINCIPAL USHER: COURT ALLOCATIONS 

Russel Daniels    RDaniels@judiciary.org.za        021 480 2453                 

PRINCIPAL INTERPRETER 

Christopher Blow   CBlow@judiciary.org.za   021- 480 2446    

 

3RD DIVISION 

Wayne Deck   WDeck@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2438 

Delcarme Kyle    DKyle@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2438 

4TH DIVISION  

Zayn Booysen   ZBooysen@judiciary.org.za  021 480 2438 

Mandisi Nyameli                              MNyameli@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2438 
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PRE-TRIALS: 

Andrew Fraser    AFraser@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2454  

 

CRIMINAL TRIALS: 

Sonja Pace    SPace@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2414 

 

CRIMINAL APPEALS: 

Lusanda Slaai    LSlaai@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2665 

Zamikhaya Mgala   ZMgala@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2665 

 

TAXATIONS: 

Phelokazi P. Hermans    Hermans@judiciary.org.za   021 480 2667 

Siphesihle Gelebhe    SGelebhe@judiciary.org.za  021 480 2667 
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RECESS DUTY ROSTER 

FRIDAY, 27 MARCH 2020 – FRIDAY, 03 MARCH 2020 
 

NDITA, J et FORTUIN, J 
 

 

      NDITA, J      Mobile: 

      Registrar: Ms P Siphatho                                  Ext:       2647 

 

     SALDANHA, J     Mobile:  

     Registrar:   Zahira Bhawoodien      Ext:   2539 

 

    After hours Registrar on duty:   Mr O Kleinhans 

       Office:  2402 

       Mobile: 083 625 2790 

 

    After hours Stenographer on duty:   Mr Lamla 

       Office:  2532 

       Mobile:  

 

DATE URGENT 
APPLICATION 

COURT ROLL 

  

Friday,27 MARCH  
5:00 pm –  5:00 pm Sat  

NDITA, J 
 

 

Saturday, 28 MARCH 
5:00 pm -5:00 pm Sun 

SALDANHA , J 
 

 

Sunday, 29th MARCH 
5:00 pm–8:00 am Mon 

NDITA, J 
 

 

Monday, 30th    NDITA, J 
SALDANHA, J 

 

Tuesday, 31st   NDITA, J 
SALDANHA, J 

NDITA, J (even numbers) 
SALDANHA, J (Odd 
numbers) 

Wednesday, 1st APRIL NDITA, J 
SALDANHA, J 

NDITA, J (even numbers) 
SALDANHA, J (Odd 
numbers) 

Thursday, 2nd APRIL  NDITA, J 
SALDANHA, J 

 

Friday, 3rd  APRIL 
 

NDITA, J 
SALDANHA, J 

 



 

 
 
 Roll Urgents 

(Fast Lane) 
Read 

(next day’s 
roll) 

 
03/04 Fri  

 
--- 

 
Sievers AJ 

  
 

 
04/04 Sat 

 
--- 

 
Meer J 

 

 
05/04 Sun 

 
--- 

 
Sievers AJ 

  
 

 
06/04 Mon 
 

 
 

 
Meer J 

Sievers AJ 
 

 
 

 
07/04 Tues 

 
Meer J 

Sievers AJ 

 
Meer J 

Sievers AJ 
 

 

 
08/04 Wed 

 
Meer J 

Sievers AJ 

 
Meer J 

Sievers AJ 
 

 

 
09/04 Thurs 

  
Meer J 

Sievers AJ 
 

 

 
10/04 Fri 

 
GOOD FRIDAY 

(PUBLIC HOLIDAY) 

 
Meer J 

Sievers AJ 
 

 

MEER J     Mobile:   
Registrar: Mrs Bernadette Burger  Extension: 2648 
 
SIEVERS AJ     Mobile:     
Registrar: Mrs Elmarie Sievers   Extension: 2563 
 
After hours Registrar:       
Ms Ashleen Jones-Pretorius   Mobile:  083 625 2790  
       
After hours Stenographer:    
Cyrilene Kok     Mobile:   

 
THIRD DIVISION DUTY ROSTER 

03 April 2020 – 10 April 2020 
MEER J et SIEVERS AJ 
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